termination date of the Management Agreement is automatically extended an additional year. There may be any number of such extensions if the
foregoing tests are met on multiple occasions. The foregoing test has been met in each of the Company�s fiscal years since fiscal 2000, and
therefore the term of the Management Agreement currently extends to February 1, 2010. However, due to the significant increase in pre-tax
earnings in Fiscal 2007 related to the termination of the Finder�s Agreement, it is not likely that the term will extend again after completion of
Fiscal 2008 unless the Company completes an extraordinary transaction of similar scope.

10

Edgar Filing: CHEROKEE INC - Form DEF 14A

17

Hence, the Board anticipates that, unless the Proposed Amendment is approved by stockholders, the Management Agreement will terminate on
February 1, 2010.

The following table documents the proposed changes to the measurement of pre-tax earnings for Fiscal 2007 under the Proposed Amendment:

Income Statement

As reported in
Company�s
Form 10-K for
Fiscal 2007(1)

Adjustments
per Proposed
Amendment to the
Management
Agreement(2)

Pro Forma Adjusted
Total Revenues,
Expenses and
Pre-Tax
Earnings(3)

Total Revenues $ 76,627 (36,320 ) $ 40,307
SG&A Expenses 18,405 (5,361 ) 13,044
Amortization of Trademarks 1,143 1,143
Total Expenses 19,548 (5,361 ) 14,187
Operating Income 57,079 (30,959 ) 26,120
Total other income (expenses) 951 951
Pre-Tax Earnings 58,030 (30,959 ) 27,071

(1)  Represents the unadjusted income statement, as reported by the Company in its Form 10-K for Fiscal
2007.

(2)  Revenue adjustments of $36.3 million represent the total revenues received from Mossimo during Fiscal
2007, including the one-time payment of $33.0 million in connection with the termination of the Finder�s Agreement.
The expense adjustments totaling $5.361 million are comprised of: (i) $4.644 million of bonus received by
Mr. Margolis as a result of the Fiscal 2007 Mossimo revenues; (ii) legal fees of $25,000, a director fee of $50,000, and
an investment banking fee of $495,000 paid in Fiscal 2007 pertaining to the termination of the Finder�s Agreement;

[…]

�Previous Performance Bonus� (the �Termination Payment�). The �Previous Performance Bonus� means an amount equal to the performance bonus
received by Mr. Margolis under Section 3.3 of the Management Agreement in the Company�s last full fiscal year ending prior to the date of
termination. Mr. Margolis� current annual base compensation (in Fiscal 2008) is $760,551 and his performance bonus for Fiscal 2007 was
approximately $8.0 million. Thus, if the Proposed Amendment is not approved by stockholders and the Termination Payment was calculated
based on Mr. Margolis� current base salary and Fiscal 2007 performance bonus, he would be entitled to a lump sum payment of approximately
$26.3 million.

The following table documents the proposed changes to the Termination Payment due to Mr. Margolis if the measurement of his Previous
Performance Bonus (paid for Fiscal 2007) excludes all of the revenues received from Mossimo during Fiscal 2007, as set forth in the Proposed
Amendment:

Consideration due to
Mr. Margolis if
Termination Payment
is due during Fiscal 2008

Calculation of
Termination
Payment if
Proposed
Amendment
is not
approved(1)

Adjustments per
Proposed
Amendment to
the Management
Agreement(2)

Pro Forma
Adjusted
Termination
Payment due
during Fiscal
2008, if Proposed
Amendment is
approved(3)

Bonus paid in Fiscal 2007 8,002 (4,644 ) 3,358
Base Salary paid in Fiscal 2008 761 761
Total Base & Bonus 8,763 (4,644 ) 4,119
Multiplier x 3 x 3 x 3
Total Termination Payment due 26,289 (13,932 ) 12,357

(1)  Represents the calculation of the $26.3 million total Termination Payment due to Mr. Margolis if the
Proposed Amendment is not approved, and the Management Agreement is terminated during Fiscal 2008, using the
current base salary for Fiscal 2008 and the bonus paid in Fiscal 2007 as the Previous Performance Bonus per the
current terms of the Management Agreement.

13

Edgar Filing: CHEROKEE INC - Form DEF 14A

20

(2)  The adjustment of $4.6 million represents that portion of the Fiscal 2007 performance bonus paid to
Mr. Margolis that is associated with the total $36.3 million of revenues received from Mossimo during Fiscal 2007.